5

6

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Fenland District Council

AGENDA

Fen|anPublic Document Pack loo%

people
driven

STAFF COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2018 e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

2.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL,
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH, PE15 8NQ

Committee Officer: Linda Albon
Tel: 01354 622229

To receive apologies for absence.
Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 10 September 2018.

To report additional items for consideration which the chairman deems urgent by

virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified.

To receive members' declarations of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct
or any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in Planning Matters in

respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting.
Overview of Staff Survey (Pages 5 - 8)

Overview of Sickness Absence (Pages 9 - 26)

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION

To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: “that the public be excluded from the
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as

Fenland District Council » Fenland Hall « County Road  March  Combridgeshire « PET5 8NQ

Telephone: 01354 654321 e Texiphone: 01354 622213
Email: info@fenland.gov.uk » Website: www.fenland.gov.uk

P!
]

5 3 pm
<@
¢\ INVESTORS
N v
%_« IN PEOPLE



indicated.”

7 Transfer of Leisure Centre Staff to Freedom Leisure following leisure contract award
(Pages 27 - 32)

8 Contract Management Arrangements Review (Pages 33 - 50)
Friday, 2 November 2018
Members: Councillor Mrs M Davis (Chairman), Councillor R Butcher (Vice-Chairman), Councillor

Mrs V Bucknor, Councillor S Clark, Councillor D Connor, Councillor Mrs A Hay, Councillor
P Murphy and Councillor D Oliver



Agenda Item 2

STAFF COMMITTEE enland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2018 - 2.30 PM o )
Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs M Davis (Chairman), Councillor R Butcher (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
S Clark, Councillor Mrs A Hay, Councillor P Murphy and Councillor D Oliver

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs V Bucknor

Officers in attendance: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Jo Goodrum (Member Services &
Governance Officer) and David Vincent (Health, Safety & Emergency Planning Manager)

S6/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of June 11, 2018 were confirmed and signed.

S7/18 LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE

The Chairman asked for an update with regard to forthcoming changes which would affect staff as
a result of the new leisure contract being awarded to Freedom Leisure.

Sam Anthony explained members agreed that at Full Council in March 2017, as part of the
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) process, to consider alternative operational management
options for leisure services to improve the Council’s financial position. Following a formal EU
procurement process, Freedom Leisure has now been appointed as the leisure operator to
manage Fenland District Council’s leisure centres.

Sam Anthony confirmed that there would be a presentation to members outlining the implications
to staff impacted by the new leisure contract at the next Staff Committee meeting.

Councillor Connor asked whether there had been any redundancy payments made. Sam Anthony
confirmed that there had been no payments made and all staff will transfer over under Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) legislation, in November 2018.

Councillor Butcher asked for further clarification that all staff will transfer over under TUPE and no

jobs will be lost. Sam Anthony clarified that all staff will transfer on their existing terms and
conditions.

S8/18 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Members considered the Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 2017/18 presented by David
Vincent.

Councillor Butcher asked whether consideration has been given to installing a defibrillator at
Fenland Hall. Sam Anthony confirmed that Councillor Seaton had previously raised this and it has
been decided that one would be purchased and situated on the outside of Fenland Hall where it
can be used as a Community resource.

Councillor Butcher asked for further information concerning the one case of physical assault that
Page 3



had been reported. David Vincent stated that the incident involved a member of the Environmental
Health Team and had occurred whilst they were carrying out a food inspection. Councillor Mrs Hay
asked whether the incident had been reported to the police and David Vincent confirmed that it
had.

Councillor Connor asked for clarification with regard to the number of employee working days lost
due to accidents which was shown as 402 days in 2016/17. Sam Anthony clarified that the figure
was due to 2 members of staff who had remained absent from work for a period of time after an
accident.

Councillor Mrs Hay suggested that items marked in green on the action plan that are still
outstanding should be amended and shown in amber instead so that it is made clearer.

Councillor Mrs Hay asked for clarification as to whether Freedom Leisure will take on the
responsibility of training their staff and accident reporting once they have taken control of the
Leisure Centres, and will the Council be collating this information so we can see where staff
training has taken place. Sam Anthony stated that Freedom Leisure will be responsible for training,
reporting of accidents and statistical reporting. Adding that the Council have not asked for this
information to be fed back going forward, but confirmed that it can be requested.

Councillor Mrs Davis asked whether any of the staff who facilitate events are trained in first aid.
David Vincent stated that first aid should be covered within a risk assessment which are carried out
for events.

Councillor Mrs Davis asked how stress related accidents and absences are recorded. Sam
Anthony confirmed that this type of absence is recorded under the remit of Human Resources. It
was agreed that going forward the statistics concerning sickness will also be reported on.

Councillor Mrs Hay commented that it should be recognised that stress related absence is not
always proportioned to the work environment and can be associated with an individual’s home life.

Sam Anthony stated that where a member of staff shows signs of stress an assessment is carried
out and various factors are looked at. From this assessment an action plan is then created to
assist with the management of the stress.

Councillor Mrs Davis asked for clarification that East Cambridgeshire District Council (ECDC) are
charged for their share of the Health and Safety Officer post as it is a shared service between
ECDC and FDC. Sam Anthony confirmed that they are charged for the Officer time.

The Staff Committee AGREED to note the Council’s performance within the Corporate

Health and Safety Annual Report 2017/18 and it was decided that an additional Staff
Committee meeting would be held on 12 November, at 2.00pm.

2.54 pm Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5
Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

AGENDA ITEM NO.5

Staff Committee
Date 12 November 2018
Title Overview of Staff Survey
1. PURPOSE/SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide the Staff Committee with an overview of the Council’s
most recent Staff Survey results.

2. KEY ISSUES

The Council developed its own bespoke Staff Survey questionnaire, which is undertaken
every two years.

The most recent survey was completed in September 2018.

The results of this year’s Staff Survey demonstrate that staff still feel valued and are
committed to their work.

Some of the headline statistics include:

. 84% of staff are proud to work for Fenland District Council

. 93% of staff feel committed to their work here at Fenland District Council

. 87% are clear about what they are expected to achieve in their job

. 90% of staff feel they make a positive contribution to the success of the Council

3.RECOMMENDATION(S)
Staff Committee are requested to:

¢ Note the information contained within this report

Wards Affected All

Forward Plan Reference No. | N/A
(if applicable)

Page 5



Portfolio Holder(s) Clir Anne Hay — Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report Originator Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD
Email: santhony@fenland.gov.uk
Tel: 01354 622268

Contact Officer(s) Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD
Email: santhony@fenland.gov.uk
Tel: 01354 622268

Amy Brown — Interim Corporate Director & Monitoring
Officer

Email: amybrown@fenland.gov.uk

Tel: 01354 622360

Background Paper(s) N/A

Page 6



mailto:santhony@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:santhony@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:amybrown@fenland.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

The Staff Survey questionnaire was first developed by Fenland District Council in 2005.
The first survey process was undertaken with the workforce later that year, and it has been
repeated at regular intervals since.

The survey itself is bespoke, and asks a number of questions around the following themes:

e How people feel about working for Fenland District Council, which looks at how satisfied our
staff are about working for Fenland District Council and local government.

e Contribution, which looks at how employees feel they make a contribution, how aware they
are of the Council’s priorities, their level of job satisfaction, and if they are clear on what
they are expected to achieve in their role.

e Communication, which looks at employee satisfaction in in terms of the level of
communication employees receive, involvement in team talks and 121 meetings with their
manager.

e Working Relationships, which looks at if our staff feel that they have a good relationship
with their managers, how they are treated, and their opportunities to influence decision-
making.

¢ Individual Development, which looks at how our staff viewed their annual appraisal
discussion, th
[...]
ccess of the Council.

In terms of the specific themes, the results were as follows:

e There was an increase of 5% in satisfaction in how people feel about working for Fenland
District Council and local government.

e There was an increase of 6% in satisfaction in in terms of how our staff feel they contribute.

e There was an increase of 6% in satisfaction in how staff felt they were communicated to.

e There was an increase of 1% in satisfaction in how staff feel about their working
relationships.

e There was a 5% decrease in satisfaction around individual development. The overall result
was still high at 75% satisfaction, but this is obviously a theme that the Council is keen to
identify areas for improvement.

e There was an increase of 1% in satisfaction in General areas.

4.0 Next Steps

The Council is keen to identify any areas for further development and improvement, but overall the
results are very positive, and reflect how our workforce feels about working at Fenland.

The survey also asked staff to identify three things that they felt would improve the quality of life at
Fenland District Council. We received an encouraging number of responses to this question with
some themes from across the Council. These comments are currently being reviewed and a
management action plan is currently developed to identify any further actions and improvements.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6
Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

AGENDA ITEM NO.6

STAFF COMMITTEE

Date 12 November 2018

Title Overview of Sickness Absence

1. PURPOSE / SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide the Staff Committee with an overview of the
Council’s Sickness Absence policy and process, and to provide an update on current
absence information.

2. KEY ISSUES

The Council has a comprehensive framework of People Policies, and as part of this
framework has policies relating to how sickness absence issues are dealt with.

The Sickness Absence Policy was fully reviewed and updated in 2013 with key input from
the Corporate Management Team (CMT), Heads of Service, Managers, the Staff Side
group and the wider workforce. Since that time, the policy has been re-reviewed to ensure
that it remains fit for purpose

The main features of the Council’s Sickness Absence Policy are:

Clear and defined responsibilities for the Council, line managers and for employees
A robust process for notification of absence, and for the return to work procedure
Transparent trigger points for management support and intervention

An emphasis on proactive absence management

Clear guidelines on supporting long-term absences

Extensive promotion of the Council’s Occupational Health provision.

Over the last few years, the Council has been very focused on reducing sickness
absence, whilst ensuring all reasonable mechanisms are in place to support staff who are
unwell, and to facilitate their successful return to work.

The attached report provides a more detailed overview of the Council’s policy, the work
undertaken and the results achieved.

3. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended Staff Committee:
e Note the information

Page 9



Wards Affected

All

Forward Plan Reference No.

(if applicable)

N/A

Portfolio Holder(s)

Clir Anne Hay — Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report Originator

Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD
Email: santhony@fenland.gov.uk
Tel: 01354 622268

Contact Officer(s)

Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD

Email: santhony@fenland.gov.uk

Tel: 01354 622268

Amy Brown — Interim Corporate Director & Monitoring
Officer

Email: amybrown@fenland.gov.uk

Tel: 01354 622360

Page 10


mailto:santhony@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:santhony@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:amybrown@fenland.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

The Council’s Sickness Absence Policy was fully reviewed and updated in 2013 with key
input from the Corporate Management Team (CMT), Heads of Service, Managers, the
(then) Staff Side group and the wider workforce. Since that time, the policy has been
reviewed at intervals to ensure that it remains fit for purpose

2.0 The Policy
The main features of the Council’s Sickness Absence Policy are:

e Clear and defined responsibilities for the Council, line managers and for employees
e A robust process for notification of absence, and for the return to work procedure

e Transparent trigger points for management support and intervention

e An emphasis on proactive absence management

e Clear guidelines on supporting ling-term absences

e Extensive promotion of the Council’s Occupational Health provision.

(The full policy is included at Appendix 1)

3.0 Progress

Over the last few years, the Council has been very focused on reducing sickness
absence, whilst ensuring all reasonable mechanisms are in place to support staff who are
unwell, and facilitate their successful return to work.

The Council has put in place a number of ongoing actions to help support absence
management. These are:

e The Sickness Policy has also been split into short and long term sickness sections to
improve the clarity of advice.

e A letter template for GPs has been created to enable consideration of options for
adjusted duties and an earlier return to work where possible/appropriate.

e Management and Supervisor refresher training courses have been delivered to all the
management population.

e A review of the trigger levels which prompt management intervention.

e Supporting managers to enable employees to return to work at the earliest possible
opportunity (e.g. offering reduced hours, amended duties).

e Promoting more effective management use of the sickness policy.

e Improved Occupational Health provision.

e Developing a complimentary suite of People Policies, Codes of Practice and processes
(such as Access to Occupational Health, Flexible Working, Stress, Wellbeing Strategy
& Health Surveillance Programme, Time Off for Dependents and other Family Friendly
Policies).

e Creating a team of qualified Health Champions across the Council to help provide
employee support and improve the health and wellbeing. This group have developed
a programme to promote health and well-being of employees inside and outside the
workplace.

e Referral to specialised services such as counselling or physiotherapy where
appropriate/necessary.

e Training a team of Mental Health First Aiders across the Council.
Page 11



4.0 Current Performance

Actions undertaken to date have made a positive impact in reducing staff sickness across
the organisation. Levels have fallen from over 10.7 days lost per employee in 2012/13

down to 7.7 days lost per employee in 2017/18.

The table below shows the Council’s performance from 2012/13 to date.

Sickness Absence
Year Days lost per employee
2012/13 10.7
2013/14 10.4
2014/15 8.9
2015/16 8.7
2016/17 10.00
2017/18 7.7
18/19 (to end September 18) 3.03 days
(Year-to-date target is 3.78)

The following table provides an overview of the Council’s absence categories, and a
breakdown of how each contributes to the overall absence total.

Category of Absence Percentage of overall absence
figure
Back/Neck 6.8%
Respiratory 4.5%
Absence from conditions covered by the Equality Act 10.2%
Eye, ear, nose throat and dental 3.8%
Genito-Urinary/Gynecological 6.4%
Heart, Blood Pressure & Circulation 2.7%
Industrial Injury 0.7%
Infections 8.2%
Musculoskeletal 15.6%
Neurological 4.8%
Pregnancy related 0.2%
Stomach/Liver/Kidney/Digestion 16.9%
Stress/Mental Health/Fatigue 19.2 %

5.0 Summary

This report demonstrates the actions undertaken by the Council to date have made a
positive impact in reducing staff sickness across the organisation, and the Council will
continue to review the process and policy to help drive ongoing improvements.

Page 12




Appendix 1

FEH | a I_I'Ei PEOPLE POLICY:
"2 ,L'_u,., T Sickness Absence Policy

Introduction

1.1This policy sets out Fenland District Councils approach to Sickness Absence and is
complemented by an accompanying Sickness Absence Management Guidelines
document.

1.2  For the purposes of this procedure the word ‘absence’ is
[...]
 August 2017
Date for revision August 2019
Links to other policies Capability

Access to Occupational Health
Health & Safety

Disciplinary

Annual Leave

Flexible Working

Time Off for Dependents
Family Friendly Policies

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Overview of Staff Survey
	AGENDA ITEM NO.5
	Staff Committee
	12 November 2018
	Date
	Overview of Staff Survey 
	Title

	6 Overview of Sickness Absence
	7 Transfer of Leisure Centre Staff to Freedom Leisure following leisure contract award
	8 Contract Management Arrangements Review



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2018 - 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs M Davis (Chairman), Councillor R Butcher (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Mrs V Bucknor, Councillor D Connor, Councillor Mrs A Hay and Councillor P Murphy

APOLOGIES: Councillor S Clark

Officers in attendance: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Sam Anthony 
(Head of HR and OD) and Phil Hughes (Head of Leisure Services)

S9/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 10 September 2018 were confirmed and signed.  

S10/18 OVERVIEW OF SICKNESS ABSENCE

Sam Anthony provided an overview of the Council’s sickness absence policy and an update on 
current absence information.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:  

 Councillor Murphy asked how stress is measured as this is different to each individual? Sam 
Anthony agreed it is difficult to measure but there is a stress awareness policy and a stress risk 
assessment can be undertaken by trained staff or HR on individuals who state they are 
experiencing stress. There are six factors determined by the Health and Safety Executive to 
help identify what those stressors are. She stated that most of the time it is always something 
outside the organisation that is contributing to the stress. There are various methods of support 
available to help the individual and mitigating actions that can take place, but it is the 
responsibility of the individual as well as the organisation to manage those stressors.  

 Councillor Mrs Hay asked for clarification on absence from conditions covered by the Equality 
Act. Sam Anthony confirmed these included conditions such as cancer and diabetes or a 
defined disability as covered by the Act. They are categorised separately because it would not 
be reasonable to put staff through the same process to manage their absence in these cases.  

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked how Fenland compares with other councils in respect of 
sickness absence. Sam Anthony replied that the Council compares favourably with other 
organisations of similar size and characteristics.  

The Staff Committee agreed to note the information.   

S11/18 OVERVIEW OF STAFF SURVEY

Sam Anthony provided an overview of the Council’s most recent staff survey results.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:  

 Councillor Mrs Hay asked for elaboration on the three things staff identified that they felt would 
improve the quality of life at the Council. Sam Anthony advised that these were around issues 
such as management effectiveness, ICT improvements and housekeeping, i.e. general hygiene 



and air conditioning.  
 Councillor Butcher commented that as 46% of staff replied to the survey, this meant half the 

staff had not responded, therefore the high percentage rates of satisfaction only related to the 
half who did respond. Sam Anthony agreed this was correct, but advised that action was taken 
to encourage participation and this year’s survey had one of the highest response rates.  

 Councillor Butcher noted a higher female to male response. Sam Anthony advised that this 
reflected the general workforce demographic.    

 Councillor Mrs Hay suggested that an email be sent to all staff to ask those that did not respond 
the reasons why. Sam Anthony advised that although the Management, Trade Union and Staff 
Partnership (MTSP) are doing some work to capture this information, she will take that idea 
forward. However, the question can only be asked generally as the survey is anonymous so the 
individuals who did not respond cannot be identified.  

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor stated that whilst people are generally satisfied, almost 20% of staff 
had stress-related absence which is not reflected in this report. She is keen to get more 
feedback from staff not working at the Base or Fenland Hall as she believed these were more 
customer-facing and wondered if staff did not respond from other sites because they are less 
engaged or do not feel their views are valid. She asked if a separate, independent survey could 
be undertaken for customer-facing staff at these sites. Sam Anthony responded that 36% of the 
175 responders are based off-site, which is a healthy amount and hard copies were given to 
staff to encourage them to complete the survey. Also, there are actually many front line staff 
working at the Base and Fenland Hall who did respond to the survey. In response to the 
comment about stress-related absence, she commented that this is a separate report, but 
clarified that only 20% of the total number of absent staff in the last year were off for stress-
related factors, not 20% of the whole workforce. Councillor Mrs Hay said it was worth noting 
that stress is not always necessarily work-related. 

 Councillor Butcher noted that two-thirds of those who completed the survey are long term 
employees, which means they are happy enough to stay with the Council.  

  
The Staff Committee agreed to note the information contained within the report.   

S12/18 TRANSFER OF LEISURE CENTRE STAFF TO FREEDOM LEISURE FOLLOWING 
LEISURE CONTRACT AWARD

Phil Hughes informed the Committee regarding the transfer under TUPE of FDC leisure staff 
following the recent award to Freedom Leisure of the contract to operate and manage the leisure 
centres.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses.

The Staff Committee agreed to note the confidential report and the transfer of leisure staff 
under TUPE regulations.     

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)  

S13/18 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS REVIEW

Phil Hughes presented a report highlighting proposed changes within the Council’s Open Spaces 
and Leisure Services Teams to ensure that the Council manages contracts with Freedom Leisure 
and Tivoli (grounds maintenance) effectively.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses.

The Staff Committee agreed to:



 note the confidential report 
 note the savings achieved and short term costs incurred as a result of the proposal
 approve the proposals as outlined in the report
 approve the deleted/new posts
 approve any resultant redundancies of Fenland staff as a result.

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)  

2.56 pm                     Chairman


